503963982 08/17/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4010637

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYA	ATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
TODD W HODRINSKY			08/15/2016	
DONALD T WESSON JR			08/17/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY D				
Name:		LITEIDEAS, LLC		
Street Address:	417 N	417 MULBERRY ROAD		
City:	MANS	MANSFIELD CENTER		
State/Country:	CON	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 06250			
PROPERTY NUMBERS		2 Number		
Property Type		13736157	_	
Application Number:			4	
PCT Number:		US1331880		

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	508-212-5214
Email:	info@timetopatent.com
Correspondent Name:	ILYA LIBENZON
Address Line 1:	30 ARLO ROAD
Address Line 4:	NEWTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02464

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101.0004US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ILYA LIBENZON
SIGNATURE:	/Ilya Libenzon/
DATE SIGNED:	08/17/2016

Total Attachments: 9

source=Assignment for recordation#page1.tif source=Assignment for recordation#page2.tif

source=Assignment for recordation#page3.tif

source=Assignment for recordation#page4.tif

source=Assignment for recordation#page5.tif
source=Assignment for recordation#page6.tif
source=Assignment for recordation#page7.tif
source=Assignment for recordation#page8.tif
source=Assignment for recordation#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned Assignors, hereby:

1. Sell, assign and transfer to LiteIdeas, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company with its principal place of business located at 417 Mulberry Road, Mansfield Center, Connecticut 06250 ("LiteIdeas"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in the following applications for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in the corresponding published applications and issued patents:

Application/patent	Filing/issue	Docket#	Туре	Inventors/assignors
No.	date			
13/743,887	1/17/13	101.0002US2	NPA	Hodrinsky, Wesson, Cebry, Gidman, Sarazin
US 9,023,672	5/5/15		Issued patent	Hodrinsky, Wesson, Cebry, Gidman, Sarazin
US 8,796,724	8/5/14		Issued patent	Hodrinsky, Wesson, Cebry, Gidman, Sarazin
13/736,157	1/8/13	101.0004US2	NPA	Hodrinsky, Wesson
US 8,890,427	11/18/14		Issued patent	Hodrinsky, Wesson
PCT/US13/31880	3/15/13	101.0004US3	PCT International appl.	Hodrinsky, Wesson
CA 2889402	5/20/15	101.0004US4	PCT National Phase Entry	Hodrinsky, Wesson
EP20130848554 (published as EP2912927)	9/2/15	101.0004US5	PCT National Phase Entry	Hodrinsky, Wesson
BR 1120150093418	4/24/15	101.0004US6	PCT National Phase Entry	Hodrinsky, Wesson
14/303,645	6/13/14	101.0005US1	NPA	Hodrinsky, Whyte
US 9,249,968	2/2/16		Issued patent	Hodrinsky, Whyte

PCT/US14/12867	1/24/14	101.0006US2	PCT International appl.	Wesson
62/144,153	4/7/15	101.0008US1	Provisional	Rucker, Hodrinsky
14/986,920	1/4/16	101.0008US2	NPA	Rucker, Hodrinsky
29/554,045	2/8/16	101.0009US1	Design	Hodrinsky
62/356,165	6/29/16	101.0010US1	Provisional	Rucker

and in and to the applications and all corresponding provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, including but not limited to China, Japan and Korea, on any of the inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions, including the right to claim priority for China, Japan and Korea, as well as the right to sue in its own name and recover damages for past infringement of any United States Letters Patent and foreign patent;

2. Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for the inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, we agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all the inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to me relating to the inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and for vesting title to the inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions, in the Assignee;

3. Request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and non-US patent authorities to issue the Letters Patent to the Assignee;

4. Authorize and request Ilya I. Libenzon, a patent attorney, to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification information provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation;

5. Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and

6. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

115/2016

Inventor: Address:

Todd W. Hodrinsky 417 Mulberry Road Mansfield Center, CT-Q6240

Citizenship:

US

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF NORth CAROLina COUNTY OF BRUNSWICK

On this 15^{H} day of Augvst 206, before me, the undersigned notary public, Personally appeared Todd W. Hodrinsky, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were CT. DRivRs License, to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

SEAL Tamela S. Sruth My commission expires: 08/05/2020

PAMELA B BRUTON Notary Public Brunswick County North Carolina My Commission Expires Aug 5, 2020

page 3 of 9

PATENT REEL: 039464 FRAME: 0601

OS/15/ July

Inventor: Address: Citizenship:

Roger Whyte 1254 Mawyer Farm Lane Charlottesville, VA 22901 US

lou blue

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF VILLE

On this $1 \leq 1$ day of $Au_{MA} \leq a_{0} \leq b_{0}$, before me, the undersigned notary public, Personally appeared <u>Roger Whyte</u>, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were $D_{L'NET} \leq C \leq c_{MA} \leq T \geq S \leq a_{2} \leq a_{2}$, to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it

voluntarily for its stated purpose. SEAL Notary Public

My commission expires: 02/28/2019

ZAID JAAFAR MOHAMMED RIDHA NOTARY PUBLIC 7640615 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 28, 2019

I was commissioned notari Rolear Zal Suchampaned C'oha

PATENT REEL: 039464 FRAME: 0602

<u>8-17-2016</u>

Uate

Inventor: Address: Citizenship: Donald T. Wesson Jr. 31 Horse Hill Road Ashford, CT 06278 US

PATENT

REEL: 039464 FRAME: 0603

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF Massachuse HS_____

SUSAN M. SCHIRMER NOTARY PUBLIC Commonwealth of Massachusents by Commission Expires Dec. 1, 2017

8/16/16

Inventor Address:

on p Cruz

Citizenship:

Deborah D. Cebry 11 Two Buck Ring Burlington, CT 06013 US

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF COUNTY OF Factors

On this 10 day of August, 2010, before me, the undersigned notary public, Personally appeared Deborah D. Cebry, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were <u>Virginia Drusses Zecense</u> .

to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

SEAL

Karsa Ju Mostace_____ Notary Public My commission expires: 3/25/2019

REGINA SUE MOSKALL

NOTARY RUBLIC 7507837 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

WY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 28, 2019

page 6 of 9



<u>216,2016</u>

Inventor: Address:

Citizenship:

Matthew D. Gidman 70 Blair Road Willin, CT 06279 US

Connect STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF COUNTY OF Hartford

On this 16 day of Aug., 2016, before me, the undersigned notary public, Personally appeared Matthew D. Gidman, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were <u>CT</u> <u>Orivers</u> <u>License</u> <u>074659009</u> to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluctarily for its stated purpose.

Motory Public May 31, 2018 My commission expires:

DONNA SPOONER-AUDEN NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 31, 2018

3.3.8.4. A.

page 7 of 9

Inventor: Address: Citizenship:

Robert M. Sarazin 17 South Road Marlborough, CT 06447 US

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF <u>Connecticul</u>

On this <u>le</u> day of <u>August</u>, <u>aule</u>, before me, the undersigned notary public, Personally appeared <u>Robert M. Sarazin</u>, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were <u>CT Driver (i cen)</u>.

to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

SEAL

8/14/10

Notary Public My commission expires: September 323030



<u>8/15/14</u>

Inventor: Address

aul D. Kucku aul D. Rucker

Address 6707 Parkway Drive SW Roanoke, VA 24018 Citizenship: US

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGANA GUINTY OF ROALOKE

On this <u>15</u> day of <u>August</u> <u>2016</u>, before me, the undersigned notary public. Personally appeared Paul D_Rucker, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were <u> $20VU' \leq 1/CUV < 1/CUV = </u>$

to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

SEAL

City

Benta Kay Namluch Notar Jublic pires 7/31/19

My commission expires:



page 9 of 9

PATENT REEL: 039464 FRAME: 0607